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Federal/State Partnership 63 $31,673,990 $1,347,625 $33,021,615

Education Programs 

 Professional Development 

 Teaching and Learning

 Resources 

141 

67 

74 

11,109,506 

6,762,934 

4,346,572 

201,500 

— 

201,500 

11,311,006

6,762,934

4,548,072

Preservation and Access 91 18,540,823 2,169,461 20,710,284

Public Programs 217 11,969,792 769,191 12,738,983

Research Programs 

 Fellowships and Stipends 

 Collaborative Research 

380 

289 

91 

12,975,369 

6,863,000 

6,112,369 

1,784,987 

— 

1,784,987 

14,760,356

6,863,000

7,897,356

Office of Challenge Grants 

 Challenge Grants 

 Special Initiative for Local History 

56 

49 

7 

— 

— 

258,534 

8,342,901 

8,084,367 

258,534

8,342,901

8,084,367

Other Grants and Awards 15 48,515 — 48,515

TOTAL 963 $86,317,995 $14,615,664 $100,933,659

2 Totals include obligations for new grants, supplemental grants, program contracts, and other program-related 
purposes. Included are awards that are (a) made by NEH using appropriated funds, (b) made by NEH using program 
funds transferred to the Endowment by other federal agencies, and (c) made by NEH using funds contributed by 
nonfederal entities. 

3 Totals include definite program funds used to match gifts.

Note: Detail may not add to totals due to rounding.

Summary of Grants and Awards, FY 2003

Division/Program Number1 

1 New grants, supplemental awards on previous years’ grants, transfers to other agencies, and program contracts.

Amount Obligated2

Outright Matching3 Total 


